Rule 2.118

Form 2.35B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 35 B

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
LIC Components Limited 03338448
In the Court case number
High Court Birmingham District Registry 8735 of 2009

[full name of court]
We Andrew Stephen McGll Mark Jeremy Orton
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
One Snowhill One Snowhill
Snow Hill Queensway Snow Hill Queensway
Birmingham Birmingham
B4 6GH B4 6GH

having been appointed Admimistrators of LIC Components Limited KPMG LLP One Snowhill Snow Hill
Queensway

on 2 December 2009 by Directors

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Shedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply

We attach a copy of the final pr6

Signed
Jomt Administrafors e
Dated 24 May 2011
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Marganta Larraga Bielsa
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form One Snowhill
The contact :nformation that you give will be visible to Snow Hill Queensway
researchers of the public record Birmingham
B4 6GH
Tel +44 121 3352515
DX Number DX 709850 Birmingham 26 DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Regstrar of Companies at -
a Com pames House, Crown Way, Cardilf CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ABBIAUHZ®
A42 68

27/05/2011

COMPANIES HOUSE




LIC Components Limited -
in Administration

Final Report to Creditors
Pursuant to Rule 2.47 and 2.110 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

24 May 2011

KPMG LLP Restructuring
awg/sn/1M/002




I
kPG
Final Report to Creditors
KPMG LLP
24 May 2011

Contents

1 Glossary 3
2 Introduction 3
3 Joint Admustrators’ Proposals 3
4 Purpose and Progress of Administration 4
5 Funds available to creditors 5
6 Other matters 6
7 Closure of the Administration 6
Appendrces:

Appendix | — Statutory information

Appendix 2 — Time cost analysts

Appendix 3 - Receipts and payments

awg/sn/1M/002 2

All nights reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG
International, a Swiss cooperative




Il
KPR (E'
Final Report to Creditoi s

KPMG LLP
24 May 201 T

1 Glossary

Jomnt Admunistrators Mark Jeremy Otton and Andy Stephen McGill of KPMG LLP

LIC/ the Company LIC Components Limited — i administration
(Company registered number 03338448)

The Act The Insolvency Act 1986

The Rules The Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

2 Introduction

At the request of the Company, acting by its duectors, Mark Jeremy Orton and Andrew
Stephen McGill of KPMG LLP were appomted Joint Admimstrators of LIC Components
Limited m admimstration on 2 December 2009 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Birmingham District Registry The Court case number 15 8735 of 2009

In accordance with Rule 2 112 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, we are
wiiting to provide an update on the progress of the Administration from 2 December 2010
to 24 May 2011

An abstract receipts and payments account for the peniod is attached at Appendix 3 Other
information required by Rule 2 112 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 s
attached at Appendix 1 together with a schedule of Administiators’ time costs to date at
Appendix 2

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the Jomt Admimstrators can be exercised by either of the Joint
Administratot s

3 Joint Ad ministrators’ Proposals

As pieviously advised, in accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administiators dispensed with the requirement to summon
an 1initial meeting of creditors under Paragraph 51 of Schedule Bi as the Company has
msufficient property to enable a distiibution to be made to unsecured creditors other than
by virtue of section 176A(2)(a) of the [nsolvency Act 1986, the prescribed part

The Joint Administrators are duty bound to summon an mtial creditors’ meeting 1f
requested by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company in the prescribed manner and within the prescribed period under
Paragraph 52(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 Under Rule 237 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, this request must be made using Form 2 21B and be made within
12 days of the date on which these proposals are sent out

awg/sn/1M/002 3
All rights reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG
International, a Swiss cooperative




kP!
Final Report 1o Creditors
KPMG LLP
24 Mav 2011

No meeting of creditors was requisitioned 1n accordance with the above Therefore the
Admimistrators” proposals were deemed to have been approved by the cieditors, pursuant
to Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Ruies 1986

4 Purpose a nd Progress of Administration

4.1 Purpose of the admimstration

The Joint Admimistrators have performed therr functions with the Paiagraph 3(1(b)
objective of achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would
be likely 1f the Company wete wound up (without first being 1n admunistration)

4 2 Progress of the admumistration
4.2.1 Trading

As detailed 1n our previous report to creditors, the Company continued to trade under the
control of the Joint Admimistiators whilst sale options were explored with a view 1o
maximising reahsations to creditors of the Company Unfortunately a going concern sale
of the business was not achieved and the sale of LIC Components’ fixed assets took place
on 14 January 2010 The Company fimshed trading shortly thereafter on 29 January 2010

The coliection of trading debts 1s now complete Total realisations in this respect amount
to £379,852

The payment of the trading expenditure 15 now also complete

The Joint Admimistrators’ trading petiod has generated a trading surplus of approximately
£203,000 before Joint Admnistrators’ tume costs

4.2.2 Sale of business

As mentioned above and confirmed 1n our previous report to creditors, the sale of LIC
Components’ fixed assets (primarily plant & machmery) to a Group company, Currie and
Warner Limited was achieved on 14 January 2009 for a cash consideration in the sum of
£152,500 plus VAT, being the highest offer received for those assets The Jomnt
Admmistrators wete advised to accept this offer by the independent valuers GVA
Grmley LLP A license to occupy the Company trading premises was also granted to
Currie and Warner for the peniod from 22 January 2010 to 31 March 2010, solely to atlow
for the orderly removal of the assets

awg/sn/1M/002 4
All mghts reserved KPMG and the KPMU logo are registered trademarks of KPMG
Internauonal, a Swiss cocperative




Final Report to Creditors
KPAMG LLP
24 May 2011

The consideration was allocated as follows

Asset Consideration

£
Plant & machinery 149.000
Furniture and equipment 1,100
Motor Vehicles 2,400
Total 152,500

4.2.3 Debtors

As previously reported to creditors, the sales ledger at appomntment stood at
approximately £315,058 Total realisations achieved 1n this respect amount to £293,074
The remainder of the ledger was written off due to the setilement of several credit and
debit notes

4.2.4 Administrators’ Time Costs

KPMG LLP time costs since the Joint Adimmistrators’ appointment to 24 May 2011 are
£382,438 repiesenting 1,381 hours at an average 1ate of £277 per hour In the period from
2 December 2010 to 24 May 2011 we incurred time costs of £17,115 representing 55
hours at an average rate of £311 per hour Key areas where costs have been mcurred are
as follows

e Monttoring and progressing debtor collections,

s  Momtoring and progressing trading sales collections,
s Dealing with the tax affairs of the Company,

s Dealing with creditor queries, and

e Attending to all statutory duties that a1e associated with this type of nsolvency

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Insoclvency Rules 1986, as the Jomt
Admnsstrators made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of the Insolvency Act 1986,
fees were fined by the approval of the secured creditor, Glenson Holdings Ltd and the
preferential ceditors Approval from both classes of creditors was obtained and therefore
the Joint Admuinsstrators have drawn £172,366 (plus disbursements and VAT) n 1espect
of fees to date We can confirm that there will be no further fees drawn

5 Funds a vailable to creditors

51 Securedcredutors

As explained 1n our previous report, Glenson (Holdings) Limited holdsa fixed and
floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets created on 9 May 1997

awgfsn/1V/002 5
All nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are regrstered trademarhks of KPMG
[nternational a Swiss cooperative




[
K—PMEI
Final Report to Creditors
KPMG LLP

24 Mav 201

As at the date of ow appomntment the mdebtedness of the Company under this debenture
was £374,896

As mentioned 1n our previous 1eport, on 16 September 2010, Glenson was paid in full
from fixed and floating chaige realisations attisbutable to the sale of the Company’s
assets and the collection of book debts Statutory mterest was also paid to Glenson in the
sum of £7,010 according to the terms of the charge

5.2 Preferenntal creditors

The preferential claims are made up of holiday pay, accrued wages and salaries and
subrogated wage claims

A distribution of 100p i the £ was made to the Company’s preferential creditors on 21
October 2010

33 Unsecured creditors

Unfortunately there were no surplus funds to enable the Jomt Administrators to make a
distribution to this class of creditor

54 Prescribed Part estimate

In accordance with Section 176A(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986, as added by the
Enterprise Act 2002, the Joint Admuistrators are required to set aside a presciibed part of
the Company’s net property for the benefit of unsecured creditors that would otherwise be
available to the secured floating charge holder, unless the charge in respect of which the
security atises pre-dates 15 September 2003 However, as the fixed and floating charge
was created in 1997, the prescribed part does not apply

6 Other matters

EC regulations will apply and these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
in Article 3 of the EC Regulations The centre of man mterest of the Company 1s n
England within the EC

7 Closure of the Administration

As there are no assets remaining in the Company which would enable further realisations
for the benefit of creditors, the Joint Administrators have sent the appropriate notice to
the Registrar of Compantes that will move the Company into dissolution, 1n accordance
with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 Upon registration of this
notice, the appointment of the Jomnt Admimstrators will cease to have effect and thiee
months thereafter, the Company will be dissolved

awg/sn/IM/002 6
All nighis reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registeied wrademarks of KPMG
[nternational, a Swiss cooperative




T
II?PMG’—J

Final Report 1o Creditors
KPAG LLP
24 May 2011

This concludes the Jomt Admimmistrators™ report to creditois m accordance to Rule 2 47
and Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 Should you require any
further information please contact Matgarita Larraga on 0121 335 2515

Andy McGill
Jomt Administraton

The affairs, business and propenty of the company are being managed by the joint admunistrators

Andy McGili 1s authorised to act as an mnsolvency prachtioners by the Institue of Chartered Accountants of England &
Wales
Mark Orton 15 authonsed to act as an msolvency pracitoner by the Insoh ency Practitoners Association

awg/sn/1M/002 7
All nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG
International, a Swiss cooperative




s

Appendix 1

Final Report to Credrtors
KPMG LLP
24 Aay 201 ]

Statutory information — LIC Components Limited

Date of mcorporation
Company registration number
Trading names

Present registered office

Previous registered office

Trading addresses

Directors’ shareholdings

Directors

Company secretaly

24 March 1997
03338448
LIC Components Limuted

One Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway,
Bumingham, B4 6GH

Summer HMHill Works, Powell Street,
Birmingham, B1 3DH

Curriers Close, Canley, Coventry, CV4
8AW

NA
Martyn [an Lioyd
Keith Sedgebear

Matthew Spencer Lloyd

awng/sn/1M/002

All rights reserved KPMG and the KPMG Togo are registered trademarks of KPMG

International, a Swiss cooperative




Appendix 2

Final Report to Creditor s
KPMG LLP
29 Mav 2011

Time Cost Analysis for the period 2 December 2010 to 24 May 2011.

Manager  Admmistrator

Admimstraton & planning
Cashiering
General (Cashienng)

Partner /
Dircctor

030

Reconcihations {& 1PS accounting reviews)

Generat

Fees and WIP

Statutory and complhanee
Checklist & reviews

Closure and relaed formalities
Reports to debenture holders
Strategy documents

Tax

Post appointment corporation tax
Post appointment VAT
Cruditors

Committees

Reports

Creditors and claims

General conespondence
Pre-appomtment VAT / PAYE/CT
Statutorv repons

Reahisation of asscts

Asset Realisahon

Debtors

Leasehold property
Pre-appomtment tax & VAT refunds

L otal in perod

010

300

Q20

200
7 50

G70
180

030
010
200

360
035

200
800

100

585
525

110

625
050
250

Support Total Time cost Averag
hotrs houri

rat

030 420 £813 50 £217 &
0235 £84 00 £240 O

168 £440 20 £262 0

410 £1,383 50 £337 4

15 50 £5 107 50 £329 5

300 £1,380 00 E480 O

100 Ez240 00 £240 O

665 £1,669 50 £251 0

718 £1,883 00 E263 3

150 £680 00 £460 O

020 380 £1 308 50 £3637
410 £34 50 £345 0

300 £1,200 00 £400 O

025 £60 00 £240 0

050 £12000 £240 ¢

250 £600 00 £240 O

5508 £17 115 20 £3107

Schedule of KPMG LLP charge out rates for Restructuring and other partners and
staff who may be used on this case

Admunsirator Semor | Manager Senior | Director | Partner
Adminstrator Manager
200972010 165 225 320 405 440 515
2010/2011 175 240 345 425 460 535
awg/sn/1M/002 S

All nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG
International, a Swiss cooperative




.
kPlic]
Final Report to Crediors
KPMG LLP

24 Mav 2011

Appendix 3

Receipts and payments from 2 December 2010 to 24 May 2011

awg/sn/IN002 10
All ights reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG
Iniernational, a Swiss cooperative




LIC Components Limited
{(In Administration)
Admunistrators' Trading Account

Statement From 02/12/2010 From 02/12/2009
of Affairs To 24/05/2011 Ta 24/05/2011
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales NIL 366,206 71
Scrap Sales NIL 13,645 69
Rent Receivable NIL 21,166 66
Interest Charged on Admunistrators Sales NIL 33744
NIL 401,356 50
PURCHASES
Purchases NIL 14,939 33
Retention of Title Claims NIL 10,328 21
NIL (25,267 74)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour NIL 61,754 42
Sub contractors NIL 8,705 05
Consumable stores NIL 2,269 54
Employee deductions and pension NIL 4,758 61
NIL (77,487 62)
TRADING EXPENSES
Rent NIL 31,749 99
Rates NIL 11,031 04
Water rates NIL 1,806 87
Heat & hight NIL 21,627 46
Telephone/Telex/Fax NIL 1,406 04
Carnage NIL 1,854 36
Insurance 143 33 3,916 63
Bank charges & interest NIL 600
HP/Leasing payments NIL 73100
Repans and maintenance 1,270 00 7,212 50
Sundry expenses NIL 53044
Vehicle running costs NIL 363 97
Management Charges NiL 13,075 00
(1,413 33) (95,311 30)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (1,413 33) 203,289 84
Page | of 3 IPS SQL Ver 504 25 May 2011 10 42




LIC Components Limited

(In Administration)

Admimstrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 02/12/2010 From 02/12/2009
of Affairs To 24/05/2011 To 24/05/2011
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
194,576 00 Plant & machinery NIL NIL
1,420 00 Fixtures & Fittings NIL NIL
2,500 00 Motor Vehicles NIL NiL
13,032 00 Bank Balance NIL NIL
161 00 Property nghts/Patents NIL NiL
NIL NIL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(374,896 00) Fived charge creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & machinery NIL 149,000 00
Furmiture & equipment NIL 1,100 00
Motor vehicles NiL 2,400 00
100,000 00 Stock and work in progress NIL NIL
292,000 00 Book debts NIL 293,073 64
12,396 00 Prepayments and Accrued Income NIL NIL
8,630 00 Tax refunds (pre-app'ent) NIL NIL
17,239 00 VAT refunds (pre-app'ent) 7,63036 7,630 36
Cash at bank NIL 13,031 62
Petty Cash NIL 88 71
16 00 Other Debtors NIL NIL
Taxable losses realisations NIL 12,000 00
7,63036 478,324 33
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank wnterest, gross NIL 94 29
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (141333 203,289 84
Sundry Receipts NIL 16 47
(1,413 33) 203,400 60
COST OF REALISATIONS
Admunistrators' fees 22,366 13 174,626 13
Irrecoverable VAT 4,473 22 4,473 22
Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL 3,022 00
Legal fees 5,750 00 17,294 066
Professional Fees NIL 10,036 65
Storage costs 1,20530 4,406 26
Re-direction of mail NIL 26 00
Statutory advertising NiL 163 35
PAYE & NIC NIL 16,605 83
Bank charges 11623 484 18
Management Charges NIL 18,975 00
(33,910 88) (250,115 68)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Subrogated EP(C)A claim NIL 20,172 26
Employees' wage arrears NIL 29,531 12
NIL (49,703 38)
Page 2 of 3 1PS SQL. Ver 504 25 May 2011 £0 42




LIC Components Limited
(In Administration)
Admimstrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 02/12/2010 From 02/12/2009
of Affaus To 24/05/2011 To 24/05/2011
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge holder NIL 381,905 87
NIL (381,905 87)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(212,536 00) Trade & expense NiL NIL
(41,842 00) Accruals NIL NIL
(17,795 00) PAYE/NI NIL NIL
(2,108 00) Pension Deductions NIL NIL
{371 00) Other Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10,000 00) Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(17,584 00) (27,693 85) (0 00)
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 47,689 79
Floating ch VAT payable (60,274 08)
Floating ch VAT control 12,585 19
(0 00)
Page3 ot 3 IPS SQL Ver 504 25 May 2011 10 42




